

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, *Petitioner*,

v.

SHAWNE ALSTON, ET AL., *Respondents*.

AMERICAN ATHLETIC CONFERENCE, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

SHAWNE ALSTON, ET AL., *Respondents*.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for
the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ADVOCATES FOR MINOR LEAGUERS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

GARRETT R. BROSHUIS
KOREIN TILLERY LLC
ONE U.S. BANK PLAZA
505 North 7th Street
Suite 3600
St. Louis, MO 63101

HARRISON L. MARINO
ADVOCATES FOR MINOR
LEAGUERS

ANDREW SCHMIDT
Counsel of Record
DAVID SELIGMAN
TOWARDS JUSTICE
2840 Fairfax Street
Suite 220
Denver, CO 80207
(720) 441-2236
andy@towardsjustice.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 10, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. This Case is Like <i>Toolson v. New York Yankees, Inc.</i> , 346 U.S. 356 (1953).....	4
A. The Baseball Cases: <i>Federal Baseball</i> and <i>Toolson</i>	4
B. The College Sports Cases: <i>Board of Regents</i> and <i>Alston</i>	6
II. <i>Toolson</i> Has Had Disastrous Consequences for Hundreds of Thousands of American Workers...	8
III. The Court Need Not Reprise <i>Toolson</i>	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Federal Baseball v. National League</i> , 259 U.S. 200 (1922)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flood v. Kuhn</i> , 407 U.S. 258 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	3, 6, 7, 11
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	11
<i>Toolson v. New York Yankees</i> , 101 F. Supp. 93 (S.D. Cal. 1951)	5
<i>Toolson v. New York Yankees, Inc.</i> , 346 U.S. 356 (1953)	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
Curt Flood Act of 1998, 15 U.S.C. § 26b	2, 8
Other Authorities	
Bill Baer, <i>MLB to raise minor league salaries for 2021 season</i> , NBC Sports (Feb. 16, 2020), https://mlb.nbcsports.com/2020/02/16/ /mlb-to-raise-minor-league-salaries- for-2021-season/	9, 10

Emily Waldon, <i>'I can't afford to play this game': Minor-leaguers open up about the realities of their pay, and its impact on their lives</i> , <i>The Athletic</i> (March 15, 2019),.....	10
Hon. Connie Mack & Richard M. Blau, <i>The Need for Fair Play: Repealing the Federal Baseball Antitrust Exemption</i> , 45 <i>FLA. L. REV.</i> 201 (1993)	6
Major League Rules, https://registration.mlbpa.org/pdf/Major-LeagueRules.pdf	9
Mitchell Nathanson, <i>The Irrelevance of Baseball's Antitrust Exemption: A Historical Review</i> , 58 <i>RUTGERS L. REV.</i> 1 (2005).....	6
Morgen A. Sullivan, "A <i>Derelict in the Stream of the Law</i> ": <i>Overruling Baseball's Antitrust Exemption</i> , 48 <i>DUKE L.J.</i> 1265 (1999).....	6
Roger I. Abrams, <i>Before the Flood: The History of Baseball's Antitrust Exemption</i> , 9 <i>MARQ. SPORTS L.J.</i> 307 (1999)	6
Roger I. Abrams, <i>Legal Bases: Baseball and the Law</i> (1998).....	6

Samuel A. Alito, Jr., <i>The Origin of the Baseball Antitrust Exemption</i> , 38 THE BASEBALL RESEARCH J. 86 (Fall 2009).....	4
Stephen F. Ross & Michael James, Jr., <i>A Strategic Legal Challenge to the Unforeseen Anticompetitive and Racially Discriminatory Effects of Baseball’s North American Draft</i> , 115 COLUM. L. REV. SIDEBAR 127 (2015)	6
Stuart Banner, <i>The Baseball Trust: A History of Baseball’s Antitrust Exemption</i> (2013)	5
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Overruling Statutory Precedents</i> , 76 GEO. L.J. 1361 (1988)	5, 6
William N. Eskridge, Jr., et al., <i>Legislation and Statutory Interpretation</i> (2d ed. 2006).....	6
